in May, the lowest MoM reading since November 2023.

Why it matters: The case for Fed rate cuts is coming into

focus as inflation upside risks fade and the growth

slowdown progresses.

1) Inflation risks continue to abate. Year over year

core PCE inflation is now 2.6%, its lowest level since

early 2021. 3-month annualized inflation continues to

fall as well and is further evidence that Q1 was just a

bump in the disinflation path (Figure 6).

2) The growth slowdown is progressing. After six

quarters of underappreciating GDP growth, Q1 GDP

met economists’ sub-trend growth expectations

(Figure 7).  The Citi Economic Surprise Index is at its

lowest level since mid-2022 (Figure 8).  Interest rate

sensitive sectors like housing and capital

expenditures continue to see restrictive policy at

work. Building permits have declined to their lowest

level of the cycle, while equipment capex has stalled

(Figures 9 and 10).

Bottom line: The macroeconomic pendulum is swinging

away from inflation upside risks, towards our highly

anticipated soft landing. We continue to expect growth to

slow to 1.75% by year end 2024.

1%

3%

5%

12%

-1%

0%
1%

10%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

1 3 6 12

Investment horizon (months)

Total since 1980

Following sharp declines
in breadth

Figure 3: Median returns have lagged historic
averages following sharp declines in breadth
S&P 500 median returns

Source: Goldman Sachs. Data as of June 28, 2024.

36%

44% 45%

27%

36%

50%

24%

30%

47%

27%

37%

48%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Market Cap Weight Top 10 Earnings Weight Top 10

Figure 4: Most global indices have concentration
in the top 10 stocks
Weight

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Data as of June 28, 2024.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

'15 '16 '17 '18 '19 '20 '21 '22 '23 '24

>= 10% correction

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Data as of June 27, 2024.

Figure 5: The average 180-day pairwise
correlation of the top 100 S&P 500 stocks is near
the lows of the last decade
180 day rolling correlation of top 100 S&P 500 stocks

The Global Investment Strategy View

THE VIEW

4

All outlook estimates represent the midpoint of our range. Rates have a +/-25bps range, and all other outlooks are within the range
that is provided. Estimates, forecasts and comparisons are for illustrative purposes and are as of the dates stated in the
material. Please refer to “Definition of Indices and Terms” for important information. Outlooks and past performance are no